
 

Page 1 of 15 
CUP #18-13 – 5397 Brace Road 

March 26, 2019 

Staff Report 

TO: Town of Loomis Planning Commission Members 

FROM: Mary Beth Van Voorhis, Planning Director 

DATE: June 22, 2021 

RE: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT – APPLICATION #21-05 
4011 SIERRA COLLEGE BLVD. (APN 044-123-075), LOOMIS, CA  95650 
“KNIESEL’S LOOMIS” 

Recommendation 
1. Conduct a public hearing and receive public input; and
2. Find the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to the

categorical exemption as per Section 15301 “Existing Facilities”; and
3. Adopt Resolution #21-01 approving Conditional Use Permit #21-05 for Kniesel’s Loomis to

operate subject to the findings in Exhibit A with the recommended Conditions of Approval as
outlined in Exhibit B.

Issue Statement and Discussion 
Brace Taylor, LLC the property owner, on behalf of Kniesel’s Loomis is requesting a Use Permit to 
operate an auto body and collision repair facility (Vehicle Services) in an existing/vacant 33,927 sq.ft. 
building on a 5.2 acre parcel at 4011 Sierra College Blvd, Loomis, CA  95650 (corner of Sierra College 
Blvd. and Brace Road).  Town of Loomis Zoning Code allows for this type of use in a general 
commercial zone with an approved Use Permit. 

The site is developed with a one-story 25,518+/- sq.ft. building with a warehouse, showroom, retail area, 
office, and covered storage areas.  The building is a single-story with a second level (mezzanine) on the 
east side.  Access to the building is available from the parking area and roll-up doors are on the north 
elevation.  A one-story wood frame shed building (8,409 +/- sq.ft.) on the southeast corner of the site is L-
shaped and extends on the Brance Road frontage and east side of the site.  All utilities and services are 
available to the site. 

The site includes frontage improvements for Brace Road and Sierra College Boulevard, including curb, 
gutter and sidewalk, and landscaping.  North of the buildings, the site is paved and includes a few 
landscape planters, and striping for 50 vehicle parking spaces.   

The facility will include approximately 25 to 30 employees.  The business operates Monday through Friday 
from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.  Exterior 
improvements will include the installation of a rooftop exhaust to ventilate the paint booth.  The project 
does not propose to expand existing buildings or add structures to the site.  All auto body and collision 
repair services will be indoors.   

PH Item #5
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The former home of “Homewood Lumber”, the existing 5.2 acre parcel is shown in Figure 1-Vicinity 
Map.  Figure 2-Aerial View provides the existing building configurations.  Figure 3-Topographic Map 
shows the existing and surrounding site topography.  Figure 4-Floodway/Floodplain Map indicates this 
parcel is outside of the floodway/floodplain. 
 
This parcel is directly accessed from Sierra College Boulevard and Brace Road.  Gates at the 
driveways on Sierra College Boulevard and Brace Road will be open during regular business hours.  
Vehicles will be driven onto the site by customers or auto dealership personnel.  Approximately 20% of 
vehicles will be towed onto the site or delivered on a flatbed truck.  Vehicles will not be transported in or 
out of the site using car haulers. 
 

Figure 1 – Vicinity Map 

 
 
 

Figure 2 – Aerial View – Site Specific  

4011 Sierra College Blvd. 



Page 3 of 15 
CUP #21-05 Use Permit 

Kniesel’s Loomis 
June 22, 2021 

 
 

 
Figure 3 – Topographic View 

  
 

Figure 4 – Floodway and 100 year Floodplain 
 

 

4011 Sierra College Blvd. 

4011 Sierra College Blvd. 
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Figure 5 – Property Frontages 
 

4011 Sierra College Blvd. 

 
 
 

Brace Road 
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General Plan, Zoning, and Existing Land Uses 
 GENERAL PLAN ZONING CURRENT LAND USE 

ON SITE GENERAL COMMERCIAL CG GENERAL COMMERCIAL 
NORTH GENERAL COMMERCIAL CG GENERAL COMMERCIAL 
SOUTH GENERAL COMMERCIAL 

RESIDENTIAL HIGH DENSITY 
CG 
RH 

GENERAL COMMERCIAL 
RESIDENTIAL HIGH DENSITY 

EAST SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
10,000 SQ.FT. MIN LOT SIZE 

RS-10 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 

WEST GENERAL COMMERCIAL CG GENERAL COMMERCIAL 
 
General Plan:  General Commercial (CG):  This designation is intended mainly for retail and service 
commercial uses located outside of the downtown core, that primarily serve local residents and 
businesses.  Areas within this land use designation may also accommodate residential uses as part of 
mixed-use structures or side development, where provided by the policies for specific areas.  The areas 
within this land use designation are located along Taylor Road, on Sierra College Boulevard extending 
from I-80 to Taylor Road, and along I-80 from Horseshoe Bar Road to King Road.  Building heights are 
limited to two stories or 35 feet, and structural development shall not exceed lot coverage of 50 percent. 
 
Residential – High Density (RH):  This multi-family residential designation is applied to a single area 
on the south side of Brace Road, east of Sierra College Boulevard.  Residential use may be approved 
at densities ranging from 10 to 15 dwelling units per acre, with the appropriate minimum parcel size for 
proposed subdivisions determined by the Zoning Ordinance.  Building heights are limited to two stories 
or 30 feet, and structural development shall not exceed 60 percent of lot coverage. 
 
Residential - Medium Density (RM):  The single-family residential land use designation is applied to 
approximately 330 acres, including: the Sunrise Loomis neighborhood and adjacent areas on the west 
side of Humphrey Road and south of King Road; two areas on the north and south sides of King Road 
between Taylor Road and I-80; and an area on the north and south sides of Brace Road between 
Sierra College Boulevard and I-80. 
 
This land use designation may accommodate residential use at densities ranging from two to six 
dwelling units per acre, with the appropriate minimum parcel size for proposed subdivisions determined 
by the Zoning Ordinance.  Building heights are limited to two stories or 30 feet, and structural 
development shall not exceed 50 percent of lot coverage. 
 
Zoning:  General Commercial (CG) – Chapter 13.26.020:  The CG zoning district is applied to areas 
appropriate for a range of retail and service land uses that primarily serve local residents and 
businesses, including shops, personal and business services, and restaurants.  Residential uses may 
also be accommodated as part of mixed-use projects.  The CG zoning district is consistent with the 
general commercial land use designation of the general plan. 
 
Zoning Chapter 13.26.030 Commercial Permitted Uses lists vehicle services (Major repair/body work) 
as an allowable use within the CG zone with approval of a Use Permit.  By code definition, “Vehicle 
Services” means the repair, servicing, alteration, restoration, towing, painting, cleaning, or finishing of 
automobiles, trucks, recreational vehicles, boats, and other vehicles as primary use, including the 
incidental wholesale and retail sale of vehicle parts as an accessory use.  This use includes the 
following category:  Major repair/body work means these establishments include towing, collision 
repair, other body work, and painting services; tire recapping. 
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RS-7 / RS-10 (Single-Family Residential) – Chapter 13.24.020.  The RS zoning district is applied to 
areas appropriate for neighborhoods of single-family homes, and related, compatible uses.  The 
maximum allowable density ranges from one dwelling per half-acre, to two to six dwellings per acre, 
with the specific allowable density for each parcel shown on the zoning map by a numerical suffix to the 
RS map symbol (see Section 13,24.050).  The RS-5 district is intended to be applied only within the 
downtown area of Loomis.  The RS zoning district is consistent with and implements the residential – 
low density and residential – medium density land use designation of the general plan.  (RS-7, 
Minimum lot size = 7,000 sq.ft. / RS-10 Minimum lot size = 10,000 sq.ft.) 
 
Parcel Information: 
      Required Proposal 

Minimum lot size Area (net)   5,000 sq.ft.  Complies (5.2 acres / 226,512 sq.ft.) 
Minimum lot width   None  Complies 
Minimum lot depth   None  Complies 
Maximum Site Coverage  50%  Complies (15%) 

 
Owner Information:     Applicant: 

APN 044-123-075 
Brace Taylor, LLC – Mimi Noorani  Plan Steward, Inc. – Kris Steward 
4011 Sierra College Blvd.   5716 Folsom Boulevard, #339 
Loomis, CA  95650    Sacramento, CA  95819 
(916) 652-4655    916-425-7906 
Miminoorani@hotmail.com   kris@plansteward.com 

 
Existing Improvements/Utilities/Service Systems: 
 

Sewer  South Placer Municipal Utility District 
Trash   Recology 
Fire  South Placer Fire District 
Water   Placer County Water Agency 
Gas/Electric Pacific Gas & Electric 

 
Parking: 
Pursuant to Zoning Chapter 13.36, Table 3-7, the on-site parking requirement is: 
 
 Vehicle Services 4 spaces per service bays 8 x 4 = 32 
(plus) Office   1 space for each 250 sq.ft. 2,400 / 250 = 10 
    TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING SPACES = 42 
 
There are 50 on-site parking spaces at this location.  Proposal complies.  All parking will be north of 
and proximate to the building. 
 
A vehicle staging area (Figure 6) in addition to the customer and employee parking area, will be 
located on approximately 1.42 acres in the north portion of the site for short-term parking and staging 
vehicles awaiting services.  The vehicle staging area will not be striped and will be separated from the 
customer and employee parking area by a six-foot open view fence. 
 

mailto:Miminoorani@hotmail.com
mailto:kris@plansteward.com
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Figure 6 – Preliminary Site Plan 

 
 
As vehicle storage is not an allowable use in the General Commercial Zoning District, a condition of 
approval has been added to minimize the potential for long term vehicle storage.  Specifically, vehicles 
shall not be stored in this area for periods longer than two weeks. 
 
Agency review and response comments: 
 
The application, project information, and exhibit maps were sent to concerned agencies on May 5, 2021 
requesting their comments by May 21, 2021.  Dated comments received have been included in the 
conditions of approval of the project, are provided in Attachment C, and summarized below: 
 

1. 5/5/2021 Town of Loomis, Engineer 
Applicant shall provide a list of Hazardous Materials that are stored on site. 
Applicant shall, at all times, meet all requirements of the Town of Loomis National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to eliminate/divert flows into the storm drain system 
and direct flows through the wastewater system through proper means. 
 
2. 5/21/2021 South Placer Municipal Utility District 
The design and construction of all on-site and off-site facilities including the acquisition and granting 
of sewer easements, will be responsibility of the owner.  All work shall conform to the Standard 
Specifications of SPMUD.  Improvement plans shall be submitted to SPMUD for review and approval 
along with required participation fees. 
 

3. 5/6/2021 Pacific Gas & Electric Company 
If there are subsequent modifications made to your design, a resubmittal of the plans is required for 
approval prior to construction. 

Vehicle Staging Area 
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4. 05/10/2021 United Auburn Indian Council (UAIC), Tribal Historic Preservation Department 
The UAIC declined consultation because the project does not present any ground disturbance.  
Should the project bring forth any unanticipated ground disturbance, immediate notification shall be 
required as described in the Tribal Cultural Resources, Unanticipated Discoveries guidelines. 

 
No comment letters received from: 
 
1. 5/5/2021 - Placer County Sheriff’s Department – No concerns. 

 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA): 
A determination has been made that the project is categorically exempt from the provision of CEQA 
under Section 15301, “Existing Facilities” Guidelines.  The proposed project is within the urbanized 
area, is in conformance with both the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance and will not require any 
variances or exceptions, only Use Permit approval.  Access to local standards is currently serving the 
site. 
 
A Notice of Exemption may be filed, but is not required, after a public agency decides that a project is 
exempt from CEQA and grants approval of the project.  Should the Notice of Exemption be filed, a 
shorter statute of limitations of 35 days commences for any challenge to the approval.  If a Notice of 
Exemption is not filed, the normal 180 day statute of limitations will apply. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Draft Resolution #21-** (Pages 9-15) 
 Exhibit A: Recommended Findings 

Exhibit B: Recommended Conditions of Approval 
Exhibit C:  Notice of Exemption 

B. Application #21-05 
C. Public Agency Comments 

 
NOTE: Notice published in the Loomis News on June 9, 2021 and mailed to adjacent property owners within 300 feet on 
June 14, 2021. 
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Attachment A 
RESOLUTION NO. 21-XX 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS 

APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #21-05 
KNIESEL’S LOOMIS 

4011 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD – APN 044-123-075 
  

WHEREAS, applicant Plan Steward, Inc. (Kris Steward) and Property Owner Brace Taylor, LLC. have 
requested approval of Conditional Use Permit Application #21-05 subject to the attached findings (Exhibit 
A) and Conditions of Approval, (Exhibit B); and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, the Planning Commission of the Town of Loomis conducted a public 
hearing on Use Permit Application #21-05, at which time any person interested in the matter had an 
opportunity to be heard; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the Town of Loomis reviewed and considered the staff report 
relating to the application, the plans, the written and oral evidence presented to the Planning Commission 
in support of and in opposition to the application; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the Town of Loomis hereby makes the following findings to 
approve Use Permit Application #21-05 for “Kniesel’s Loomis” for the property at 4011 Sierra College 
Boulevard, APN 044-123-075, within the Town of Loomis. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, based on the findings set forth herein the Planning Commission of the Town of 
Loomis, at its meeting of June 22, 2021, did resolve as follows: 
 

1. The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 
Section 15301 “Existing Facilities” exemption and adopt the recommended Notice of 
Exemption; and . 

 
2. The proposed Project is consistent with the goals, policies and land uses in the Town of 

Loomis General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. 
 

3. The Use Permit, Application #21-05, is hereby approved per the findings set forth in Exhibit 
A and the Conditions of Approval set forth in Exhibit B. 

 
ADOPTED this 22nd day of June 2021, by the following vote: 
 
 AYES:   

   NOES:   
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTAINED:  
 
 
______________________________          __________________________________ 
Carol Parker, Secretary to the    Greg Obranovich 
Planning Commission    Planning Commission Chairman 
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EXHIBIT A 
FINDINGS 

USE PERMIT #21-05 
KNIESEL’S LOOMIS 

4011 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD – APN 044-123-075 
 

The Planning Commission makes the following findings consistent with Municipal Code Chapter 
13.62.050(F):  
 
1. The proposed use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with all other 

applicable provision of this title and the municipal code. 
 
2. The proposed use is consistent with the general plan and any applicable specific plan. 

 
3. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed activity are compatible 

with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity. 
 

4. The site is physically suitable for the type, density and intensity of use being proposed, including 
access, utilities, and the absence of physical constraints. 
 

5. Granting the permit would not be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or 
welfare, or materially injurious to persons, property, or improvements in the vicinity and zoning 
district in which the property is located. 
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EXHIBIT B 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

USE PERMIT #21-05 
KNIESEL’S LOOMIS 

4011 SIERRA COLLEGE BOULEVARD – APN 044-123-075   
This Use Permit is approved for operation of an auto body and collision repair facility “Kniesel’s 
Loomis” in an existing/vacant 33,927 sq.ft. commercial building on a 5.2 acre (226,512 sq.ft.) parcel at 
4011 Sierra College Boulevard (APN 044-123-075), Loomis, CA  95650. 
 
Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 13.64.020 this Use Permit approval shall become effective on 
the 11th day following the date of application approval by the review authority, provided that no appeal 
has been filed in compliance with Chapter 13.74, July 3, 2021.   
 
Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 13.64.040 this approval shall be deemed to run with the land 
through any change of ownership of the subject site, from the effective date of the permit, except in 
any case where a permit expires and becomes void in compliance with Section 13.64.00.  All 
applicable conditions of approval shall continue to apply after a change in property ownership. 
 
Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 13.64.060(A)(1) any approval not exercised within two years of 
approval shall expire and become void, except where an extension of time is approved in compliance 
with Chapter 13.64.060(B) - Extensions of Time prior to the expiration of the permit (April 8, 2021).  

1 

 

The applicant shall be responsible to ensure all of the below conditions of this permit approval are 
binding on all successors-in-interest (e.g. by incorporating them into the standard provisions of 
any sale, lease and/or rental agreement, etc.). 
 
                                                                                                                               Date 

  Completed 
 2 The applicant shall, at all times, comply with the Town of Loomis Municipal Code.  

3 

The project shall proceed only in accordance with approved plans on file in the Planning 
Department, the conditions contained herein, and the Town of Loomis Municipal Code.  
Approval of this project, subject to these plans, conditions, and Code(s), shall not be 
interpreted as the Town having waived compliance with any sections of the Town of 
Loomis Municipal Code (Zoning, Building Codes, etc.), Loomis General Plan, or 
applicable Plans. 

 

4 

When submitting for Plan Check, the owner must provide to the Planning Department a 
copy of the final conditions of approval with a cover letter specifying how and where the 
revised plans address each of the conditions.   Plan Check by the Planning Department, 
Town Engineer, and Building Department will not be initiated without compliance with 
this condition.  All plans shall be consistent with that approved by the Planning 
Department.  The owner shall be responsible for correcting any inconsistency which 
may occur through error or omission during plan preparation or construction. 

  

5 

The owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Town of Loomis and its 
agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceeding against the Town, 
or its agents, officers, and employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul, an approval of 
the Planning Commission, or Town Council concerning the Use Permit that is the 
subject of this application.   
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6 
The conditions of approval of the application shall prevail over all omissions, conflicting 
notations, specifications, dimensions, typical sections, and the like, which may or may 
not be shown on the improvement plans. 

 

 
IMPROVEMENTS (ROADWAY, DRAINAGE, GRADING) 

7 The owner shall obtain a Town of Loomis approved encroachment permit prior to any 
work within public rights-of-way. 

 

8 
Applicant shall, at all times, meet all requirements of the Town of Loomis National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to eliminate/divert flows 
into the storm drain system and direct flows through the wastewater system through 
proper means. 

 

9 Applicant shall provide a list of Hazardous Materials that are stored on site to the 
Town of Loomis.  

10 

The Sierra College Boulevard entrance to the property shall be used for all delivery 
truck that are: 
i) Traveling northbound on Sierra College Boulevard or eastbound on Brace Road 

to reach the property, or 
ii) Exiting the property and proceeding northbound on Sierra College Boulevard. 
The Brace Road entrance to the property may only be used by delivery trucks: 
i) If they are traveling southbound on Sierra College Boulevard or continuing 

westbound on Brace Road beyond the Brace Road/Sierra College Boulevard 
intersection. 

Delivery trucks may only use Brace Road east of the property for local deliveries. 
All turning movements onto Sierra College Boulevard or Brace Road shall be 
conducted in a safe manner and in compliance with applicable state and local laws. 

 

11 No on-street parking on Sierra College Boulevard or Brace Road is permitted in 
conjunction with this permit.  

12 All loading and unloading shall occur on-site.    

13 Property owner shall provide parking, open and available on site, for all employees.  
All employees shall park on-site.  

 
Truck deliveries, parking lot sweeping, and garbage pick-up shall be limited to the 
hours of 7:30 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. weekdays and Saturdays.  Such activity shall not 
be permitted on National holidays and Sundays. 

 

14 No parking space shall be offered for rent by the property owners.  

15 All heating, ventilation, and air conditioning systems shall be screened from public 
view.  

16 All landscape areas shall be maintained in a healthy, thriving condition, free from 
weeds, trash, and debris.  

 

GENERAL PLANNING 

17 The owner shall be responsible for taking reasonable actions to abate nuisances 
caused by this project in the project area.  

 
Vehicle storage is not an allowable use in the General Commercial Zoning District.  
Vehicles located in the “Vehicle Staging Area” shall not be stored in this area for 
periods longer than two weeks. 

 

18 

The project shall conform to the General Plan, including the Noise Element standards, 
State Noise Insulation Standards (CA Code of Regulations, Title 24) and Chapter 35 of 
the Uniform Building Code.  Noise generated by the project shall not cause the day-
night average sound level (Ldn) to exceed 65 A-weighted decibels (dBA) at the 
property line during or after construction, nor shall it cause the noise level at the 
property line to exceed 65 dBA at any time during or after construction.  
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19 
Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapter 13.38.030, the owner shall submit application and 
fee payment to obtain an approved Sign Permit prior to the installation of business 
signage. 

 

20 “Kniesel’s Loomis” shall operate an auto body and collision repair facility (Vehicle 
Services).  

21 “Kniesel’s Loomis” shall operate Monday through Friday between 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 
p.m., Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. and be closed on Sunday.  

22 Owner shall obtain and maintain a valid Town of Loomis business license.  

23 Owner shall obtain a Town of Loomis Building Permit for any required interior/exterior 
improvements.  

 
AGENCIES 

24 
Placer County Water Agency (PCWA) 
Owner shall, at all times, meet all requirements of PCWA.  Contact Customer Service 
at 530/823-4850 for requirements. 

 

25 
Placer County Environmental Health Department (PCEHD) 
Owner shall, at all times, meet all requirements of PCEHD.  Contact Customer Service 
at 530/745-2300 for requirements. 

 

26 
Placer County Air Pollution Control District (PCAPCD) 
Owner shall, at all times, meet all requirements of PCAPCD.  Contact Customer 
Services at 530/745-2330 for any requirements. 

 

27 

South Placer Municipal Utility District (SPMUD). 
Owner shall meet all requirements of the SPMUD.  The design and construction of all 
on-site and off-site facilities including the acquisition and granting of sewer easements, 
will be responsibility of the developer/owner.  All work shall conform to the Standard 
Specifications of SPMUD.  Improvement plans shall be submitted to SPMUD for review 
and approval. 

 

Additional comments: 
a. All on-site private sewer facilities shall be designed and constructed to the 

District’s Standards and Specifications. 
b. Improvement plans are required to be submitted to the District for review and 

approval. 
c. Depending on Kniesel’s operations, a sand oil separator my be required to be 

installed.  The sand oil separator shall have three access manholes adjusted to 
grade, 6-inch through piping and an inspection box.  Revise the proposed site 
plan to include the installation of the sand oil separator. 

d. Additional sewer participation fees will be due based on the change in use.  
Contact the District for additional information on sewer participation fees. 

e. Additional requirements may be required as design information is provided. 
f. Prior to issuing a will-serve letter for sewer service, the owner and/or owner’s 

representative shall schedule a meeting with District staff in order to discuss the 
project and to determine specific requirements at 916-786-8555. 

g. Applicant shall adhere to the District’s Standard Specification and Improvement 
Standards for Sanitary Sewers at:  https://spmud.ca.gov/specification-and-
ordinances. 

 

28 

United Auburn Indian Council (UAIC), Tribal Historic Preservation Department. 
The UAIC declined consultation because the project does not present any ground 
disturbance.  Should the project bring forth any unanticipated ground disturbance, halt 
work immediately and provide immediate notification as described in the Tribal Cultural 
Resources, Unanticipated Discoveries guidelines. 

 

https://spmud.ca.gov/specification-and-ordinances
https://spmud.ca.gov/specification-and-ordinances
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29 
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (CVRWQCB) 
Owner/applicant shall, at all times, meet all requirements of the CVRWQB to ensure 
protection of the quality of surface and groundwaters of the state.   

 

30 
The owner shall distribute alternate transportation materials to all employees.  This 
information should include, but is not limited to, ridesharing, mass transit schedules, 
etc. 

 

31 
The owner shall subscribe to weekly refuse collection.  The owner shall provide 
adequate, accessible, and convenient areas for collecting and loading commingled 
solid waste and recyclable materials. 

 

32 The owner shall provide the land for a bus stop, and kiosk, if requested by the school 
districts and approved by the Town Council.  

33 
The property owner shall be responsible to ensure all conditions to this permit are 
binding on all successors-in-interest (e.g. by incorporating into the standard provisions 
of any sale, lease, and/or rental agreements, etc.). 

 

34 

Applicant shall pay $50.00 California Notice of Exemption recording fee and provide 
proof of filing with the Placer County Recorder within 5 days of approval.  (Note:  A Notice 
of Exemption may be filed, but is not required, after a public agency decides that a project is exempt from 
CEQA and grants approval of the project.  Should the Notice of Exemption be filed, a shorter statute of 
limitations of 35 days commences for any challenge to the approval.  If a Notice of Exemption is not filed, 
the normal 180 day statute of limitations will apply.) 

 

 
* * * * * * * * 
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